## BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF AMADOR, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

,
IN THE MATTER OF:
RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING EXISTENCE OF A LOCAL EMERGENCY AND REQUESTING GOVERNOR TO (1) PROCLAIM A STATE OF EMERGENCY  RESOLUTION 18-xxx
WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 1396 of the County Code of Amador empowers the Board of Supervisors to proclaim the existence of a local emergency when this county is affected or likely to be affected by a public calamity; and
WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors of the County of Amador does hereby find:
That the Director of Emergency Services for Amador County issued a Proclamation of a Local Emergence for conditions of extreme peril to the safety of persons and property within this county; and
That the county sustained considerable damages caused by the storm on or about March 22 and March 23 2018 and recovery efforts and damage assessments are still underway; and
That although current weather conditions have improved, there is a great likelihood that further damage is yet to be discovered which will be make part of an official damage assessment, and the full recovery process from this storm is likely to take months.
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY PROCLAIMED that a local emergency now exist throughout the county; and
IT IS FURTHER PROCLAIMED AND ORDERED that during the existence of said local emergency the powers, functions, and duties of the Director of Emergency Services and the emergency organization of the county shall be those prescribed by state law, and by ordinance and resolutions of this county approved by the Board of Supervisors.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a copy of this declaration be forwarded through the Director of the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services to the Governor of California with the request that he proclaim the County of Amador to be in a state of emergency, enacting the provisions of the California Disaster Assistance Act.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that said local emergency shall be deemed to continue to exist unt its termination is proclaimed by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Amador, State of California.
AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
Lynn Morgan, Chairman Amador County Board of Supervisor